

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AUTOCAM CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER C. BREEN
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
29 South LaSalle St., Ste. 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680

JASON C. MILLER
MILLER JOHNSON
250 Monroe Ave., Ste. 800
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700

PATRICK T. GILLEN
Counsel of Record
Associate Professor of Law
AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW
CATHOLICVOTE LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND
1025 Commons Circle
Naples, FL 34119
(734) 355-4728
ptgillen@avemarialaw.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. Petitioners' Case Is Properly Before This Court And Anything But Moot	2
II. This Petition Merits Review Because It Presents Issues Different In Kind And Of Great Significance.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	7
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3845365 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013)	8, 10
<i>Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 21590 (6th Cir. Oct. 24, 2013)	3, 10
<i>Gonzales v. O'Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	4, 5
<i>Grupo Mexicano v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	5
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	8
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 5:12-CV- 01000 (W.D. Okla. July 19, 2013).....	6, 9
<i>L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	8, 9
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Cor- poration</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	3, 5
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	3, 5
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4, 5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	4
<i>Super Tire Engineering v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	4, 5, 6
STATUTE:	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	1, 2, 9
